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Item 
Number 

Loudoun County Public Schools 
FY19 School Board Questions 

January 24, 2018 

Board Staff Date of 
Member Assignment Request 
Hornberger Ellis 1/20/2018
The proposed budget includes an increase of 12 Teacher FTEs associated with the expansion of AET, 
AOS and MATA within the new Academies of Loudoun facility. How is the number of teachers within 
the programs determined? Please provide the current (FY 2018) and anticipated (FY 2019) teacher 
staffing ratios within each of the three programs within the Academies of Loudoun? 

The number of teachers needed within each of the Academies of Loudoun programs is determined based on 
multiple factors including, but not limited to OSHA class size regulations, teacher certification requirements for 
specialized courses, and student enrollment. Anticipated program growth over the next few years and unique 
programmatic elements add complexity to the schedule and make determining a staffing ratio difficult, 
especially in the first year of the program. For example, students participate in AET pathways in cohorts, 
allowing us to integrate across disciplines. The cohort model is a factor in scheduling and determining the 
number of teachers needed. Additionally, there are foundational elements in AOS and AET, such as a double 
science block in AOS (in grades 9 and 10) and the cohort model in AET for the three pathways (IT, 
Engineering, Entrepreneurship). There are elements of student choice at the upper levels in AOS an AET that 
add complexity to the schedule. Finally, the research model being utilized in AET and AOS benefits from 
smaller class sizes of 12-15, and we balance that with larger class sizes in other courses, with a targeted 
average class size of 20:1. 

In FY19, there are 76 sections of courses in AET requiring a total of 19 teachers (12 current, and 7 in FY19 
proposed budget). In FY19, there are 48 sections of courses in AOS requiring a total of 14 teachers (11 
current, and 3 in FY19 proposed budget). Each teacher in the Academies will teach four of six blocks rather 
than five of eight blocks and will be responsible for other duties during the school day, such as the 
makerspace, entrepreneurship store, and science fair/exhibitions. 

With regard to MATA, the number of teachers is determined by the specific programs offered, as each 
program requires unique teacher certification. Several MATA courses have an OSHA-required class size 
maximum of 20, while others have an average class size of 24. 

On the following page is the average class size for AET and AOS courses for FY19 and the maximum class 
sizes for MATA courses. This class size information is more illuminating than a student to teacher ratio 
because one should not compare the student to teacher ratio for the Academies to the target class size set 
forth in the high school staffing standard. The student to teacher ratio when compared to the target class size 
set forth in the high school staffing standard would appear misleadingly low because it does not take into 
account the staffing needed to provide planning time. In contrast to a student to teacher ratio, the high school 
staffing standard formula considers teachers’ planning time in addition to target average class size. 
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 35 cont. 

Member Assignment Request 

AET 

Pathway 
Average 
Class Size 

11th Engineering 15 
11th IT 15 
11th Ent‐Eng 25 
11th Ent‐IT 25 
Adv AET ‐ Eng 25 
Adv AET ‐ IT 25 
9th Engineering 25 
9th IT 25 
9th Entrepreneurship 25 
10th Engineering 18.8 
10th IT 18.8 
10th Entrepreneurship 25 

Average Weighted Class Size: 22.3 

AOS 

Pathway 
Average 
Class Size 

11th & 12th Grade research (2 years/2 courses) 12.4 
11th Grade Math 17 
12th Grade Math 13.6 
11th Grade Science 22.6 
12th Grade Science 17 
9th Grade 20 
10th Grade 17 

Average Weighted Class Size: 16.7 

MATA 

Pathway 
Maximum 
Class Size 

Pathway 
Maximum 
Class Size 

MATA Administration of Justice 24 MATA Cosmetology 2 (year 2) 20 
MATA Auto Collision Repair 20 MATA Cosmetology 1 (year 1) 20 
MATA Auto Service Technology 20 MATA Cybersecurity 1 (year 1) 24 
MATA Biotechnology 24 MATA Medical Lab Tech 1 (finishers) 24 
MATA Building Construction 20 MATA Medical Lab Tech 1 (new 11th graders) 24 
MATA Cisco 24 MATA Practical Nursing 1 (year 1) 20 
MATA Culinary Arts 20 MATA Practical Nursing 2 (year 2) 20 
MATA Emergency Medical Technician 24 Clinicals varies 
MATA Graphic Communications 20 MATA Pharmacy Technology 1 (new 11th graders) 24 
MATA Intro to Health and Medical Science 24 MATA Radiology Technician 1 (new 11th graders) 24 
MATA HVAC 20 MATA Pharmacy Technology 1 (finishers) 24 
MATA Masonry 20 MATA Radiology Technician 1 (finishers) 24 
MATA TV Production & Moviemaking 24 MATA Env Plant Science 20 
MATA Welding 20 MATA Firefighter 20 
MATA Veterinary Science 20 MATA Computer & Digital Animation 1 (year 1) 24 
MATA Computer & Digital Animation 2 (year 2) 24 
MATA Computer Integrated Eng & Design 1 (year 1) 24 
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Number
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37 

Loudoun County Public Schools 
FY19 School Board Questions 

January 24, 2018 

Board Staff Date of 
Member Assignment Request 
Marshall Ellis/Burden 1/22/2018
When reviewing the responses of FY 19 School Board Questions (page 5), dated January 18, 2018, I 
learned that to continue supporting Loudoun students at Thomas Jefferson (TJHSST) in Fairfax 
County with an enrollment of 270 students, 9-12 the cost per pupil was $14,697, which incidentally was
$1,390 more, per pupil, than our costs for supporting AOS and AET students at the Academies of 
Loudoun. If we were to begin to phase out our association with TJ by not funding the rising ninth 
graders (using numbers in the response provided, approximately 69 students) would we not save 
$1,014,093? 

If we wanted a more gradual phase-out and the Board arbitrarily limited the number of students to 35 
for FY 19 funding, as an example, our cost would be $514,395 and our savings would be $499,698. Am 
I correct in stating, that under our contract with Fairfax, County, Loudoun can limit the number of 
students we send regardless of the number of applicants TJ could accept? 

According to the LCPS contract with FCPS, "the cooperating division may, in its discretion, limit the number of 
participating students to a number less than the number selected for admission from that respective school 
division." Therefore, we have the option to limit the amount of students who attend TJHSST. Staff 
recommends that if LCPS were to limit the number of freshman admitted to TJHSST, we make this 
information public before the application process begins. LCPS would then have to develop an internal 
process to determine who of the accepted students would be permitted to attend TJHSST. Changes in this 
process would need to be determined in the spring of 2018, so that LCPS staff could communicate with 
students and families prior to the admissions process beginning next fall in time to effect the FY20 budget. 

Marshall Ellis 1/22/2018 
When in the school year for FY 19 do students apply for Thomas Jefferson HS for Science and 
Technology and/or AET and AOS? Who makes these decisions and when are the decision(s) made 
on acceptance to these various programs? Can you confirm that LCPS can limit the number of 
students who attend TJ, per our contract/MOU with Fairfax County? How many students who apply 
to TJ also apply to AOS or AET? 

This year, the application deadline for TJHSST was September 29, 2017, for the freshman class starting 
2018-2019. This date is determined by Fairfax County Public Schools (FCPS). The application process for 
AOS and AET aligns with the TJ application process and is determined by LCPS staff. It opens in August and 
stays open until the end of September. The TJHSST admissions office makes the decisions regarding 
acceptance to the school. LCPS is then provided a list of students who have been accepted to TJHSST in 
April of each year, and the final list of students who accepted the offers is sent in early July. There is an 
admissions team in LCPS who makes decision about AOS and AET admissions. It is a panel process with 5 
members on the panel that give each student a comprehensive review. The admissions offer for AOS and 
AET is made at the end of March and students have two weeks to accept or decline. The FCPS and LCPS 
admissions timelines are aligned, allowing LCPS families to consider all their options at the same time. 
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 37 cont. 

Last year, LCPS had 341 Grade 8 students apply for TJHSST for the 2017-2018 freshman class. Of those 
students, 102 were accepted.  Of the 102 students admitted, 84 students accepted the offer and are now 
enrolled as freshman at TJHSST. For the coming school year, LCPS had 600 students apply to TJHSST. 
However, the FCPS cap on incoming freshman from LCPS is 110 students. Staff does not yet have 
additional information regarding TJHSST applicants for next year, so we cannot determine how many students 
applied to both AOS/AET and TJHSST. This is data we plan to collect in the future as it becomes available. 

As discussed in question 36, according to the LCPS contract with FCPS, "the cooperating division may, in its 
discretion, limit the number of participating students to a number less than the number selected for admission 
from that respective school division." Therefore, we have the option to limit the amount of students who attend 
TJHSST. Staff recommends that if LCPS were to limit the number of freshman admitted to TJHSST, we make 
this information public before the application process begins. LCPS would then have to develop an internal 
process to determine who of the accepted students would be permitted to attend TJHSST. Changes in this 
process would need to be determined in the spring of 2018, so that LCPS staff could communicate with 
students and families prior to the admissions process beginning next fall in time to effect the FY20 budget. 

38 Hornberger Williams 1/9/2018
One of the variables included in the high school staffing standard is each school’s projected 
enrollment. In articulating a high school’s projected enrollment for the purpose of the staffing 
standard, is consideration given to students who also attend programs within the Academies of 
Loudoun? 

No. However, staff believes that the high school staffing standard should be revised to reflect enrollment in the 
Academies. Although a revised staffing standard would not significantly change the distribution of FTEs 
among high schools, it would result in a more equitable distribution of FTEs. 

At the request of the division superintendent, staffing standards were first articulated in LCPS as part of 
consideration of the FY17 Superintendent’s Proposed Operating Budget. In developing the general education 
teacher staffing standard, the target average class size was identified by asking “what target average class 
size, if inserted into the formula along with the total number of projected students for FY16, would yield the 
actual total number of teachers in FY16?” In other words, the intent was to determine a target average class 
size that would generally reflect the FY16 staffing practices in terms of total teachers. 

If staff had considered Academies enrollment in determining the target average class size in the first iteration 
of the high school staffing standard, then Academies enrollment could have been deducted from each 
school’s projected enrollment while still creating a staffing standard that reflected current practices. However, 
staff did not consider Academies enrollment in setting the target average class size in the formula. Therefore, 
in order to avoid having a formula that is less generous in staffing than FY16 practices, the target average 
class size in the formula needs to be slightly adjusted in order to also decrease a school’s projected 
enrollment based on Academies of Loudoun enrollment. 
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The target average class size in the high school staffing standard currently is 24.8. In order to avoid having a 
formula that is less generous in staffing than FY16 practices, the target average class size would be reduced 
to 24.2 at the same time that the staffing standard incorporates a reduction in each school’s projected 
enrollment for Academies enrollment. The reduction is not an enrichment of the formula or a lowering of class 
sizes. It is a mathematical adjustment needed to maintain current class sizes while implementing a more 
equitable distribution of FTEs. The proposed number of FY19 high school teachers would be 1,404.6 FTEs, 
regardless of whether the formula remains the same or is revised. However, modifying the standard would 
more fairly distribute staffing among the high schools to reflect respective student participation levels in the 
Academies of Loudoun. 

If the Board wishes to address this matter through the FY19 budget development process, the Board could 
revise the high school staffing standard to reduce projected enrollment for staffing calculations at high schools 
to exclude students attending the Academies of Loudoun at a pro-rated amount (.5), while also setting the 
target average class size in the calculation at 24.2. 

Note that the pro-rated reduction in projected enrollment for the next year would be based on enrollment in the 
current year. This avoids reducing FTEs for schools based on changes that have not yet occurred, similar to 
how budgeting is actually done for TJHSST. Implementing this revision would slightly, but fairly, limit the 
growth of FTEs at high schools in future years as enrollment in the Academies increases. 

Hornberger Ellis/Burden 1/24/2018 
In follow-up to the staff response to budget question #27, is there a decreasing need for school 
allotments or are items that they have historically covered being covered elsewhere in the budget? 
Has there been requests for school allotments to be increased? What is the cost of a 1% increase in 
school allotments within the FY 2019 Proposed Budget? 

There is still a need for allotments, and this need has not decreased. In an attempt to be budget-conscious, 
staff has not requested an increase in FY19. Staff did, however, add differentiated allotments in FY19 to 
support schools based on the percentage of economically disadvantaged students in each school. 

When principals were asked an open ended question regarding needs for the FY19 budget, they did not 
identify allotments as an area of need. 

A 1% increase to instructional allotments would cost $30,500 and would be as follows: 

FY19 
Proposed 

1% 
increase 

Elementary 34.38 34.72 
Middle 40.05 40.45 
High 40.05 40.45 
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Loudoun County Public Schools 
FY19 School Board Questions 

January 24, 2018 

Item Board Staff Date of 
Number Member Assignment Request 

40 Hornberger Burden 1/24/2018
In follow-up to the staff response to budget question #28, what is the cost of each 1% increase in 
stipends within the FY 2019 Proposed Budget? 

A 1% increase to stipends would cost a total of $54,478. Detail is provided in tables that follow. 

1% Increase Cost ATHLETICS Summary 1% Increase 

Middle School: 

Drama $ 131 Baseball $ 1,858 

Guitar $ 163 Basketball $ 4,766 

Orchestra $ 163 Cheerleading $ 2,594 

Student Council Association $ 131 Cross Country $ 1,144 

Yearbook $ 131 Field Hockey $ 1,068 

$ 721 Football $ 4,966 

Golf $ 354 

High School: Gymnastics $ 1,068 

Academic Competition Sponsor $ 353 Indoor Track $ 877 

CAMPUS Advisor $ 30 Lacrosse $ 3,717 

Debate $ 461 Soccer $ 3,717 

Drama $ 809 Softball $ 1,529 

Drill Team $ 353 Swimming $ 815 

Forensics $ 353 Tennis $ 707 

Future Educators' Association $ 353 Track $ 2,202 

Guitar $ 288 Volleyball $ 1,858 

Junior Class $ 453 Wrestling $ 1,529 

Magazine $ 353 Total Athletics $ 34,768 

Newspaper $ 404 

Orchestra $ 288 

Peer Coaching $ 404 

Senior Class $ 461 

Student Council Association $ 461 

Winter Guard/Indoor Drumline $ 353 

Yearbook $ 404 

$ 6,585 
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SALARY STIPENDS 

Activity Coordinator $ 556 

Athletic Trainer $ 809 

Band Director (HS) $ 809 

Band Director (MS) $ 442 

Choral Director (HS) $ 576 

Choral Director (MS) $ 327 

Elementary Contact Teacher $ 115 

Elementary School Dean $ 309 

High School Department Chair $ 5,564 

Lead Educational Diagnostician $ 36 

Lead Guidance Counselor (MS) $ 210 

Lead Psychologist $ 36 

Lead Social Worker $ 36 
Middle School Dean $ 630 
Middle School Subject Area Lead Teacher (SALT) $ 806 
Peer Coaching $ 404 

Special Ed Dean $ 124 

TV Production $ 613 

$ 12,404 

41 Hornberger Lewis 1/24/2018 
In follow-up to the staff response to budget question #32, how many custodial FTEs are assigned to 
the Monroe Tech (MTC) facility in the FY 2019 Proposed Budget? To what extend does the need for 
custodial support for an anticipated four classrooms and one office within the MTC facility next year 
and the allocated custodial FTEs comport with the custodian staffing standards? 

Question is being worked on. 
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 42 Hornberger Lewis 1/24/2018

How much of the proposed roughly $3.4 million increase in capital outlay expenditures within 
Construction Services associated with the school-based, non-classroom conversions and the 
renovation of the Round Hill Center and Transportation facility would be considered one-time
expenditures? Please provide the budgeted amounts for each of these projects and more details on 
the need, scope, and any implementation constraints associated with them. 

Question is being worked on.

 43 Hornberger Lewis 1/24/2018 
How much funding is budgeted for the Middle School camera parity initiative within the proposed 
capital outlay expenditures of Safety & Security? Please provide more detail on the need, scope and 
any implementation constraints associated with this particular initiative. 

Question is being worked on. 

44 Hornberger Lewis 1/24/2018
Where can the Card Readers and Storage Lockers for Keys initiative (O&M - $100k) mentioned in the 
Support Services budget presentation (page 22) be found in the Proposed Budget? Would this be 
considered a one-time expenditure? 

Question is being worked on. 

45 Hornberger Ellis 1/24/2018 
In follow-up to the staff response to question #3 on a plan to reach universal FDK in FY 2019, would 
there be any collateral staffing implications with relocating a FDK class to another school at any of the 
four elementary schools (Creighton’s Corner, Hillside, Lucketts or Mill Run) based on associated 
decreased enrollment? If so, how would staff propose to account for those collateral staffing 
implications and based on what rationale? Have those collateral staffing implications been factored 
into the anticipated cost of implementing this alternative FDK plan according to the response to 
question #3? 

Question is being worked on. 
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